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Kansas
Louisiana
Missouri
New Mexico
Oklahoma

Texas

Regional
Total

Local Units Within the States

122,552,025 23,849,731
87,737,937 40,050, 326
252,817,102 38,071,292
216,136, 701 53,964,249
90,847,757 17,537,593
187, 764,436 41,308,963
44k, 588,773 105,553,234
1,402, b4k, 731 320,335, 388

SUMMARY
REPORT OF FEDERAL ATD
TO
SELECTED SOUTHERN, SOUTHWESTERN AND
BORDER STATES

1963 FISCAL YEAR

Federal Aid Pay-
ments to State and

Federal Aid Payments
to Individuals, etc.

Grand Total Fed-
eral Aid Payments
Within the States

146,401,756
127,788,263
290,888, 394
270,100,950
108, 385, 350
229,073,399
550,142,007

1,722,780,119



Agency:

Arkansas

PART A - FEDERAL PAYMENT TO STATES AND LOCAL UNITS

Kansas

Louisiana

Missouri

New Mexico

Oklshoma

Texas

Department of
Agriculture
1. Agricultural
experimental
stations

811,935

690,621

711,195

921,723

390,063

730,313

1,388,217

2. Cooperative
agricultural
extension work

1,761,880

1,186,890

1,42k, 469

1,974,772

483,308

1,474, ko7

3,561,258

é; School lunch
program

2,67h,057

2,063,931

5,977,667

3,944,130

1,113,033

2,445,003

8,854,077

4. National forests
fund-shared
revenues

712,392

207,87k

62, T91

132,698

97,012

317,921

5. National grass-
lands-shared
revenues

1,406

21,098

263

5T

11,123

6,570

22,304

6. Cooperative
projects in
marketing

42,070

125,478

110,165

162,050

50,725

88,544

54,915

T. State and
private forestry
cooperation, etc.

Lok,955

28,334

506,852

196,373

101,616

179,160

493,915

8. Watershed
protection and
flood prevention

1,522,381

1,696, 768

302,538

704, 305

855,296

9,317,665

10,979,285




Agency:

Arkansas

Kansas

Louisians

Missouri

New Mexico

Oklahoma,

Texas

9. Special
milk program

772,294

1,073,009

756, 718

2,904,041

789,396

1,021,016

3,854,418

Removal of surplus
agricultural
commodities

10. Food Stamp
program

11l. Value of
Commodities
distributed

15,618

608

649, L6k

302,660

329,31

2,669,8Tk

908,559

3,263,280

1,839,691

1,164,554

3,981,542

3,257,665

Commodity Credit
Corporation

12. Value of
commodities
donated

7,296,326

2,373,780

8,703,161

5,810,410

3,482,253

9,790,916

9,91k,692

Department of
Commerce

Bureau of Public
Roads-construc-
tion

13. Federal-aid
highways (trust
fund)

14. Other

37,721,083

27,421,917

75,093,165

78,959,926

33,591,035

34,829,210

164,533,100

314,055

57,280

305,703

1,677,832

11,435

146,600

15. Aresa re-
development
assistance

110,000

761,100

179,000




Agency:

Arkansas

Kansas

Louisians

Missouri

New Mexico

Oklahoma

Texas

16. State marine
schools

75,000

Department of
Defense

Army
1T7. Lease of flood
control lands-
shared revenues

18. National
Guard

83,630

97,436

29,724

86,778

271,722

180,107

99,370

159,107

45,123

378,670

323,217

11,126

679,888

19. Civil
Defense

463,522

129,479

551,585

323,165

68,404

591,081

588,105

Funds appropriated
to the President
20. Disaster
relief

-21,458

19,507

52,033

3,685,738

21. Accelerated
public works
program

115,686

4,875

283,478

28,125

238,654

531,978

132,625

Department of Health
Education & Welfare
Office of Education
22. Colleges of
agriculture and
mechanical arts

23. Cooperative
vocational
education

242, 458

251,783

277,416

302,677

222,605

255,341

427,698

645,941

607,185

799,165

1,149,932

216,437

607,939

2,019,200




Agency:

Arkansas

Kansas

Louisiana

Missouri

New Mexico

Oklahoma

Texas

24. Assistance
for school
construction

25. Maintenance
and operation
of schools

507,885

477,064

68,908

45k, 179

1,310,338

1,782,204

2,234,361

1,699,354

6,712,877

1,330,830

3,126,435

6,033,725

8,355,248

15,046, 305

Public Health
Service

26. Library
Services

2T7. Defense
education
activities

28. Expansion of
Teaching in educa-
tion of the men-
tally retarded

22. Control of
venereal diseases

30. Control of
tuberculosis

31. Community
health practice
and research

32. Mental health
activities

33. National Cancer
Institute

34. National Heart
Institute

140,200

76, 5%

157,418

181, 6LL

71,851

12k, Th5

207,082

688,806

1,291,901

686,117

613,082

425,973

1,427,665

2,023,165

12,600

13,400

11,800

10,600

7,466

13,000

11,400

93,910

26,355

T3, 9ko

69,950

40,952

35,693

210,595

93,237

25,844

67,275

79,852

29,098

10, 448

204,910

23,945

20k, 020

338,430

325,154

117,813

229,977

837,44k

70,331

81,836

117,66k

139,915

66,796

78,051

363,925

4h, 221

41,562

69,401

80, T40

26,514

51,339

176,991

67,258

58,756

50,725

164,011

52,600

126,88k

339,585




Agency:

Arkansas

Kansas

Louisiana

Missouri

New Mexico

Oklahoma

Texas

35. Water supply
& Water Pollution

Control

64,872

56,671

95,529

69,225

32,190

53,696

20k, 7Ok

36. Chronic diseases
and health of aged

67,015

159,263

65,173

365,000

65,626

21k4,510

329,542

37. Radiological
heglth

16,532

15,499

18,040

.‘32’1#'14.

15,499

18,289

66,541

Construction
38. Hospital
activities

3,307,387

2,918,698

5,058,230

4,388,569

2,099,210

3,942,865

10,534,819

39. Waste
treatment works

920,739

651,353

1,966,812

819,627

1.090,127

759,193

2,411,075

40. Health research
facilities

Welfare Admin.
Children's Bureau
41. Maternal and
child heslth
services

365,966

261,847

504, 386

516,652

266, T65

364,009

1,077, 724

L2, Services for
crippled children

372,654

281,974

585,662

475,938

235,258

320,503

1,338,509

43. cnild

welfare services

423,097

366,066

612,619

565,960

237,241

420,508

1,156,684

Bureau of Family
Services

44, 0ld-age
assistance

45. Aid to
dependent
children

32,947,595

18,103, 474

9k,191,008

54,931,498

7,989,380

62,808,189

139,010,970

4,556,318

7,483,920

22,303,928

21,718,183

8,691,631

20,111,519

15,039,654




Agency:

Arkansas

Kansas

Louisiana

Missouri

New Mexico

Oklehoma

Texas

L6. Aid to the
permanently &
totally disabled

47, Aid to the
blind

48. Medical
assistance for
the aged

4,389,698

2,721,620

10, 309,114

T, 41,12k

2,090, 364

7,469,142

k,353,948

1,173,942

341,566

1,791,875

2,178,420

236,224

1,090,055

2,992,668

1,034,658

- -

1,254,840

49. American
Printing House for
the Blind

7,315

11,225

11,645

11,982

4,919

5,339

27,999

50. Vocational
Rehabilitation
Administration

2,375,524

708,323

1,877,219

1,250,926

298,265

1,991,716

2,600,725

Department of
Interior

21l. Federal aid in
wildlife restora-
tion & fish resto-
ration & manage-
ment

401,574

146, 34T

257,486

433,644

575,335

282,98k

740,127

52. Migratory Bird
Conservation Act &
Alaska game law -
shared revenues

43,651

1,655

278,682

1,072

25

10,728

11,159

53. Payments from
receipts under
Mineral Leasing
Act - shared
revenues

91,622

155,756

118,383

9,425,931

72,169




Agency:

Arkansas

Kansas

Louisiana

Missouri

New Mexico

Oklahoma

Texas

54. Payments under
certain special
funds-shared
revenues

The

T02

55,903

6,535

55. Bureau of
Indian Affairs

16,200

1,731,578

569,089

Department of
Labor

56. Unemployment
Compensation &
Employment Service
Administration
(trust fund)

3,180,599

2,460, 700

4,299,711

5,558,791

1,857,243

4,314,167

12,712,011

Federal Power
Commission

5T7. Payments under
Federal Power Act-
shared revenues

Federal Aviation

Agency
§§. Federal air-
port program

287,783

383,295

1,279,002

1,127,568

229,435

1,685,665

1,097,152

Housing & Home
Finance Agency

Office of
Administrator
59. Urban renewal
program

60. Urban planning
assistance

3,308,552

2,275,072

3,108,782

145,579

3,824,322

153,057

160,583

115,353

208, 363

139,898

202,248

223,827




Agency:

Arkansas

Kansas

Louisiana

Missouri

New Mexico

Oklahoma,

Texas

Public Housing
Administration
61. Low-rent
public housing
program

925,040

153,686

3,581,718

4,895,025

4,03

7,787,701

Small Business
Administration
62. Grants for

research & manage-
ment counseling

10,310

Tennessee Valley

Authority
63. Shared
revenues

Veterans' Admini-

stration

64. State homes for
disabled soldiers

and sailors

44,915

55,039

362,545

65. Approval &
supervision of
training

establishments

14,897

7,290

41,918

26,595

T,211

20,020

45,543

Miscellaneous
Grants

é.

Total Grant

Payments
67. PART A

122,552,025

87,737,937

252,817,102

216,136, T01

90,847,757

187, 764,436

L4k, 588,773




Agency:

Arkansas

Kansas

WITHIN THE STATES

Louisiana

Missouri

PART B - FEDERAL ATD PAYMENTS TO INDIVIDUALS, ETC.,

New Mexico

Oklahoma,

Texas

Department of
Agriculture

68. Agricultural
conservation
program

5,191,687

6,452, Thl

4,452,501

9,953,243

1,915,071

7,480,457

20,669,776

69. Sugar Act
program

507, TTT

7,581,750

17,769

k, k22

122,228

86,209

TO. Conservation
reserve program

6,646, Thl

16,246,533

2,846,468

10,914, 794

6,306,616

1k, 355,043

31,486,908

fl. Land-use adjust-
ment program

28,656

279,663

6,614

98,250

26,325

8,479

7?. Great Plains
conservation
program

581,142

469,637

534,684

2,311,025

T73. Rural housing
grants

334,895

7,125

1,000

95,525

2,260

12,935

17,305

Department of
Commerce

T4. State Marine
Schools (subsis-
tence of cadets)

8,479

Department of
Defense

Army
T5. National Guard

3,859,464

2,944,488

3,711,622

3,919,93k4

2,14k ,934

3,804,728

7,965,365

Air Force
T6. National Guard

D, 160,496

2,615,783

1,942,588

3,615,414

1,755,625

2,880,584

5,144,529

7. Civil
Defense

43,761

61,006

110,525

65,13

57,676

T8, 5k4

202,819




Agency:

Arkansas

Kansas

Louisiana

Missouri

New Mexico

Oklahoma

Texas

Department of Health

Education & Welfare
Office of Education
T8. Defense educa-
tional activities

T9. Cooperative
research

80. Expansion of
teaching in educa-
tion of the men-
tally retarded

81, Expansion of
teaching in educa-
tion for the deaf

207,586

630,407

634,529

1,061,518

365,437

665,711

1,560, 366

4,925

32,463

18,659

100, 308

12,528

138,046

4,175

10,500

2k, 000

33,170

35,005

8k, 708

21,088

11,333

26,802

Public Health
Service

82. Mental Health
activities

83. Arthritis &
metabolic disease
activities

84. Allergy & in-
fectious disease
activities

85. Neurology &
blindness
activities

86. Chronic disease
& health of aged

87. National Cancer
Institute

88. National Heart
Institute

301,995

1,2U43,666

T80, 756

2,151,837

121, 342

514,891

1,530,053

389,195

457,738

522,006

1,831,088

30,405

57,319

1,845,206

73,206

423,838

1,186,148

807,426

12,927

277,709

1,192,106

T2, 797

258,549

1,470,305

1,613,038

19,160

278,360

612,502

5,665

66,018

53,309

43,851

118,688

439,099

875,862

972,420

63,029

405,946

3,729, Th2

205,262

2hT,657

1,878,413

1,588,390

156,401

946,090

2,171,118




Agency:

Arkansas

Kansas

Louisiana

Missouri

New Mexico

Oklahoms

Texas

89. National
Institute of Den~
tal Research

90. Community
health practice
& research

91. Cancer research
facilities

92. Hospital & medi-

cal facility
research

93. General re-
search & services

94. General re-
search support
grants

95. Nursing ser-
vices & reseagrch

96. Water supply
& water pollution
control

9T. Air
Pollution

98. Milk, food,
interstate & comm-
nity sanitation

99. Occupational
health

100. Radiological
health

101. Accident
prevention

14,688

63,237

348,219

13,860

47,976

370,022

8,480

29,262

197, 397

56,282

2k, 389

83,543

52, T45

115,921

75,516

18,036

-7,169

5,000

270,395

1,028,902

1,828,795

3,021,718

270,988

907,228

2,180,522

98,877

170,665

402,669

645,336

50,291

160,191

787,922

65,016

31,549

32,932

332,838

10,080

14,163

126,951

12,367

25,675

14,293

146,315

143,626

163,128

13,212

54,971

6,100

58,123

Ly, s

10,235

46,895

37,484

18,366

7,833

56,955

4L, 902

3,433

28,583

46,557

20,068

59,686

67,470

68,018




Agency:

Arkansas

Kansas

Louisiana

Missouri

New Mexico

Oklahoma

Texas

102. Hospital con-
struction activities

2,351

23,162

10§. Construction
of health research
facilities

227,719

1,307,446

184,893

266,550

50,318

968, 30k

Welfare Administra-
tion - Children's
Bureau

104, Maternal &
child health
services

15,376

105. Services for
crippled children

48,839

106. Child welfare
research & demon-
stration grants

5,640

5,676

14,575

Bureau of Family
Services

107, Assistance to
repatriated U.S.
nationals

855

4,739

Office of the
Commissioner
108. Cooperative
research

35,912

5,000

19,083

109. Assistance to
refugees in the
United States

2,440

77,215

11,075

123

2,393

15,048

Office of the
Secretary

110. Juvenile
delinquency & Youth
offenses

163, TTT

111,736

111. Vocational
Rehabilitation Admin-
istration

71,581

218,923

229,002

595,034

13,593

167,206

946,116




Agency:

Arkansas

Kansas

Louisiana

Missouri

New Mexico

Oklahoma

Texas

Department of
Labor

112. Unemployment
compensation for
Federal employees
& ex-servicemen

1,276,365

1,004, 760

2,166,621

2,283,966

1,064,751

1,755,565

7,273,581

113. Area Redevel-
opment Act

359,172

37,875

53, T34

178,529

322,089

212,749

114, Manpower devel-
opment training
ectivities

590,666

515,950

2,334,198

231,348

808,533

1,233,635

National Science
Foundation

115. Research grants
awarded

151, 41k

1,754,167

1,236,404

2,101, 743

1,189,332

1,615,822

3,894,162

116. Fellowship
awards

29,761

187,337

149,923

171,122

63,969

186,229

413,582

Atomic Energy
Commission

117. Fellowships &
assistance to
schools

L7,152

9k, 005

61,207

37,042

52,195

166,029

Veterans' Admini-
stration

118. Automobiles,
etc., for disabled
veterans

19,200

4,800

8,000

20,800

3,200

15,990

36,800

119. Readjustment
benefits & voca-
tional rehabili-
tation

1,176,761

990,616

2,001,776

2,262,027

673,518

1,559,228

5,586,924

Total Payments
Within States
PART B

23,849,731

40,050, 326

38,071,292

53,964,249

17,537,593

41,308,963

105,553,234

GRAND TOTAL

(PARTS A and B)

k6, 401, 756

127,788,263

290,888, 394

270,100,950

108, 385, 350

229,073,399

550,142,007




FEDERAL AID AS PERCENT OF STATE AND IOCAL

GENERAL REVENUE - 1963 FISCAL YEAR

STATE PERCENT
Arkansas 23.9
Kansas L3
Louisiana 20.6
Missouri 1oL
New Mexico 24.8
Oklahoma 22.6
Texas 1k.9

Does not include Federal expenditures for direct services
within State or Federal Government Contracts.

Source: U.S. Bureau of Census, Government Finances in 1963,
(November 1964).

GSA DC 65- 17409



