UNITED STATES COMMISSION ON CIVIL RIGHTS

REPORT OF

FEDERAL AID

TO

ARKANSAS, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MISSOURI,

NEW MEXICO, OKLAHOMA, AND TEXAS

Source: 1963 Report of The Secretary of the Treasury Table 85

SUMMARY

REPORT OF FEDERAL AID

TO

SELECTED SOUTHERN, SOUTHWESTERN AND

BORDER STATES

1963 FISCAL YEAR

State = = = = =	Federal Aid Payments to State and Local Units	Federal Aid Payments to Individuals, etc. Within the States	Grand Total Fed- eral Aid Payments Within the States
Arkansas	122,552,025	23,849,731	146,401,756
Kansas	87,737,937	40,050,326	127,788,263
Louisiana	252,817,102	38,071,292	290,888,394
Missouri	216,136,701	53,964,249	270,100,950
New Mexico	90,847,757	17,537,593	108,385,350
Oklahoma	187,764,436	41,308,963	229,073,399
Texas	444,588,773	105,553,234	550,142,007
Regional Total	1,402,444,731	320,335,388	1,722,780,119

PART A - FEDERAL PAYMENT TO STATES AND LOCAL UNITS

Agency:	Arkansas	Kansas	Louisiana	Missouri	New Mexico	Oklahoma	Texas
Department of Agriculture 1. Agricultural experimental stations	811,935	690,621	711,195	921,723	390,063	730,313	1,388,217
2. Cooperative agricultural extension work	1,761,880	1,186,890	1,424,469	1,974,772	483,308	1,474,407	3,561,258
3. School lunch program	2,674,057	2,063,931	5,977,667	3,944,130	1,113,033	2,445,003	8,854,077
4. National forests fund-shared revenues	712,392		207,874	62,791	132,698	97,012	317,921
5. National grass- lands-shared revenues	1,406	21,098	263	757	11,123	6,570	22,304
6. Cooperative projects in marketing	42,070	125,478	110,165	162,050	50,725	88,544	54,915
7. State and private forestry cooperation, etc.	404,955	28,334	506,852	196,373	101,616	179,160	493,915
8. Watershed protection and flood prevention	1,522,381	1,696,768	302,538	704,305	855,296	9,317,665	10,979,285

Agency:	Arkansas	Kansas	Louisiana	Missouri	New Mexico	Oklahoma	Texas
9. Special milk program	772,294	1,073,009	756,718	2,904,041	789,396	1,021,016	3,854,418
Removal of surplus agricultural commodities 10. Food Stamp program	15,618	608	649,464	302,660	329,378		
ll. Value of Commodities distributed	2,669,874	908,559	3,263,280	1,839,691	1,164,554	3,981,542	3,257,665
Commodity Credit Corporation 12. Value of commodities donated	7,296,326	2,373,780	8,703,161	5,810,410	3,482,253	9,790,916	9,914,692
Department of Commerce Bureau of Public Roads-construc- tion 13. Federal-aid highways (trust fund)	37,721,083	27,421,917	75,093,165	78,959,926	33,591,035	34,829,210	164,533,100
14. Other	314,055		57,280	305,703	1,677,832	11,435	146,600
15. Area redevelopment assistance	110,000		20 M M M			761,100	179,000

Agency:	Arkansas	Kansas	Louisiana	Missouri	New Mexico	Oklahoma	Texas
16. State marine schools							75,000
Department of Defense Army 17. Lease of flood control lands- shared revenues	83,630	97,436	29,724	86,778		271,722	180,107
18. National Guard	99,370	159,107	745,123	378,670	323,217	11,126	679,888
19. Civil Defense	463,522	129,479	551,585	323,165	68,404	591,081	588,105
Funds appropriated to the President 20. Disaster relief	-21,458		19,507	52,033			3,685,738
21. Accelerated public works program	115,686	4,875	283,478	28,125	238,654	531,978	132,625
Department of Health Education & Welfare Office of Education 22. Colleges of agriculture and mechanical arts	242,458	251,783	277,416	302,677	222,605	255,341	427,698
23. Cooperative vocational education	645,941	607,185	799,165	1,149,932	216,437	607,939	2,019,200

Agency:	Arkansas	Kansas	Louisiana	Missouri	New Mexico	Oklahoma	Texas
24. Assistance for school construction	507,885	477,064	68,908	454,179	1,310,338	1,782,204	2,234,361
25. Maintenance and operation of schools	1,699,354	6,712,877	1,330,830	3,126,435	6,033,725	8,355,248	15,046,305
Public Health Service 26. Library Services	140,200	76,454	157,418	181,644	71,851	124,745	207,082
27. Defense education activities	688,806	1,291,901	686,117	613,082	425,973	1,427,665	2,023,165
28. Expansion of teaching in education of the mentally retarded	12,600	13,400	11,800	10,600	7,466	13,000	11,400
29. Control of venereal diseases	93,910	26,355	73,940	69,950	40,952	35,693	210,595
30. Control of tuberculosis	93,237	25,844	67,275	79,852	29,098	40,448	204,910
31. Community health practice and research	243,945	204,020	338,430	325,154	117,813	229,977	837,444
32. Mental health activities	70,331	81,836	117,664	139,915	66,796	78,051	363,925
33. National Cancer Institute	44,221	41,562	69,401	80,740	26,514	51,339	176,991
34. National Heart Institute	67,258	58,756	50,725	164,011	52,600	126,884	339,585

Agency:	Arkansas	Kansas	Louisiana	Missouri	New Mexico	Oklahoma	Texas
35. Water supply & Water Pollution Control	64,872	56,671	95,529	69,225	32,190	53,696	204,704
36. Chronic diseases and health of aged	67,015	159,263	65,173	365,000	65,626	214,510	329,542
37. Radiological health	16,532	15,499	18,040	*32,444	15,499	18,289	66,541
Construction 38. Hospital activities	3,307,387	2,918,698	5,058,230	4,388,569	2,099,210	3,942,865	10,534,819
39. Waste treatment works	920,739	651,353	1,966,812	819,627	1,090,127	759,193	2,411,075
40. Health research facilities							
Welfare Admin. Children's Bureau 41. Maternal and child health services	365,966	261,847	504,386	516,652	266,765	364,009	1,077,724
42. Services for crippled children	372,654	281,974	585,662	475,938	235,258	320,503	1,338,509
43. Child welfare services	423,097	366,066	612,619	565,960	237,241	420,508	1,156,684
Bureau of Family Services 44. Old-age assistance	32,947,595	18,103,474	94,191,008	54,931,498	7,989,380	62,808,189	139,010,970
45. Aid to dependent children	4,556,318	7,483,920	22,303,928	21,718,183	8,691,631	20,111,519	15,039,654

.

Agency:	Arkansas	Kansas	Louisiana	Missouri	New Mexico	Oklahoma	Texas
46. Aid to the permanently & totally disabled	4,389,698	2,721,620	10,309,114	7,741,124	2,090,364	7,469,142	4,353,948
47. Aid to the blind	1,173,942	341,566	1,791,875	2,178,420	236,224	1,090,055	2,992,668
48. Medical assistance for the aged	1,034,658					1,254,840	
49. American Printing House for the Blind	7,315	11,225	11,645	11,982	4,919	5,339	27,999
50. Vocational Rehabilitation Administration	2,375,524	708,323	1,877,219	1,250,926	298,265	1,991,716	2,600,725
Department of Interior 51. Federal aid in wildlife restoration & fish restoration & management	401,574	146,347	257,486	433,644	575,335	282,984	740,127
52. Migratory Bird Conservation Act & Alaska game law - shared revenues	43,651	1,655	278,682	1,072	725	10,728	11,159
53. Payments from receipts under Mineral Leasing Act - shared revenues	91,622	155,756	118,383		9,425,931	72,169	

Agency:	Arkansas	Kansas	Louisiana	Missouri	New Mexico	Oklahoma	Texas
54. Payments under certain special funds-shared revenues	742	12	702		55,903	6,535	
55. Bureau of Indian Affairs		16,200			1,731,578	569,089	
Department of Labor 56. Unemployment Compensation & Employment Service Administration (trust fund)	3,180,599	2,460,700	4,299,711	5,558,791	1,857,243	4,314,167	12,712,011
Federal Power Commission 57. Payments under Federal Power Act- shared revenues	4				3		
Federal Aviation Agency 58. Federal air- port program	287,783	383,295	1,279,002	1,127,568	229,435	1,685,665	1,097,152
Housing & Home Finance Agency Office of Administrator 59. Urban renewal program	3,308,552	2,275,072		3,108,782		145,579	3,824,322
60. Urban planning assistance	153,057	160,583	115,353	208,363	139,898	202,248	223,827

Agency:	Arkansas	Kansas	Louisiana	Missouri	New Mexico	Oklahoma	Texas
Public Housing Administration 61. Low-rent public housing program	925,040	153,686	3,581,718	4,895,025	47,043		7,787,701
Small Business Administration 62. Grants for research & manage- ment counseling			10,310				
Tennessee Valley Authority 63. Shared revenues							
Veterans' Admini- stration 64. State homes for disabled soldiers and sailors		44,915		55,039		362,545	
65. Approval & supervision of training establishments	14,897	7,290	41,918	26,595	7,211	20,020	45,543
Miscellaneous Grants 66.							-122
Total Grant Payments 67. PART A	122,552,025	87,737,937	252,817,102	216,136,701	90,847,757	187,764,436	444,588,773

PART B - FEDERAL AID PAYMENTS TO INDIVIDUALS, ETC., WITHIN THE STATES

Agency:	Arkansas	Kansas	Louisiana	Missouri	New Mexico	Oklahoma	Texas
Department of Agriculture 68. Agricultural conservation							
program	5,191,687	6,452,741	4,452,501	9,953,243	1,915,071	7,480,457	20,669,776
69. Sugar Act program		507,777	7,581,750	17,769	4,422	122,228	86,209
70. Conservation reserve program	6,646,741	16,246,533	2,846,468	10,914,794	6,306,616	14,355,043	31,486,908
71. Land-use adjust- ment program	28,656	279,663	6,614	98,250		26,325	8,479
72. Great Plains conservation program	12	581,142			469,637	534,684	2,311,025
73. Rural housing grants	334,895	7,125	1,000	95,525	2,260	12,935	17,305
Department of Commerce 74. State Marine Schools (subsis- tence of cadets)							8,479
Department of Defense Army 75. National Guard	3,859,464	2,944,488	3,711,622	3,919,934	2,144,934	3,804,728	7,965,365
Air Force 76. National Guard	2,160,496	2,615,783	1,942,588	3,615,414	1,755,625	2,880,584	5,144,529
77. Civil Defense	43,761	61,006	110,525	65,713	57,676	78,544	202,819

Agency:	Arkansas	Kansas	Louisiana	Missouri	New Mexico	Oklahoma	Texas
Department of Health Education & Welfare Office of Education 78. Defense educational activities	007 596	620 107	621, 500	2 062 530	2(5 kg		
Management of a company of the compa	207,586	630,407	634,529	1,061,518	365,437	665,711	1,560,366
79. Cooperative research	4,925	32,463	18,659	100,308		12,528	138,046
80. Expansion of teaching in education of the mentally retarded		4,175		10,500			24,000
81. Expansion of teaching in education for the deaf	33,170	35,005		84,708	21,088	11,333	26,802
Public Health Service 82. Mental Health activities	301,995	1,243,666	780,756	2,151,837	121,342	514,891	1,530,053
83. Arthritis & metabolic disease activities	389,195	457,738	522,006	1,831,088	30,405	757,319	1,845,206
84. Allergy & infectious disease activities	73,206	423,838	1,186,148	807,426	12,927	277,709	1,192,106
85. Neurology & blindness activities	72,797	258,549	1,470,305	1,613,038	19,160	278,360	612,502
86. Chronic disease & health of aged			5,665	66,018		53,309	43,851
87. National Cancer Institute	118,688	439,099	875,862	972,420	63,029	405,946	3,729,742
88. National Heart Institute	205,262	247,657	1,878,413	1,588,390	156,401	946,090	2,171,118

Agency:	Arkansas	Kansas	Louisiana	Missouri	New Mexico	Oklahoma	Texas
89. National Institute of Dental Research		14,688	63,237	348,219	13,860	47,976	370,022
90. Community health practice & research	8,480	29,262	197,397	56,282	24,389	83,543	52,745
91. Cancer research facilities			Art 400 mile 400			115,921	
92. Hospital & medi- cal facility research		75,516	18,036	-7,169		5,000	
93. General re- search & services	270,395	1,028,902	1,828,795	3,021,718	270,988	907,228	2,180,522
94. General research support	98,877	170,665	402,669	645,336	50,291	160,191	787,922
95. Nursing ser- vices & research	65,016	31,549	32,932	332,838	10,080	14,163	126,951
96. Water supply & water pollution control	12,367	25,675	14,293	146,315		143,626	163,128
97. Air Pollution		13,212	54,971	6,100			58,123
98. Milk, food, interstate & community sanitation		44,445	10,235	46,895			37,484
99. Occupational health		18,366		7,833		56,955	44,902
100. Radiological health		3,433	28,583	46,557		20,068	59,686
101. Accident prevention			67,470	68,018			

.

0

Agency:	Arkansas	Kansas	Louisiana	Missouri	New Mexico	Oklahoma	Texas
102. Hospital construction activities		2,351		23,162		****	
103. Construction of health research facilities		227,779	1,307,446	184,893	266,550	50,318	968,304
Welfare Administra- tion - Children's Bureau 104. Maternal & child health services			15,376				
105. Services for crippled children		48,839					
106. Child welfare research & demonstration grants		10 M 10 M	5,640	5,676			14,575
Bureau of Family Services 107. Assistance to repatriated U.S. nationals			855				4,739
Office of the Commissioner 108. Cooperative research		35,912		5,000			19,083
109. Assistance to refugees in the United States		2,444	77,215	11,075	123	2,393	15,048
Office of the Secretary 110. Juvenile delinquency & Youth offenses			or no ma	163,777			111,736
111. Vocational Rehabilitation Admin- istration	71,581	218,923	229,002	595,034	13,593	167,206	946,116

Agency:	Arkansas	Kansas	Louisiana	Missouri	New Mexico	Oklahoma	Texas
Department of Labor 112. Unemployment compensation for Federal employees & ex-servicemen	1,276,365	1,004,760	2,166,621	2,283,966	1,064,751	1,755,565	7,273,581
113. Area Redevel- opment Act	359,172	37,875		53,734	178,529	322,089	212,749
114. Manpower development training activities	590,666	515,950		2,334,198	231,348	808,533	1,233,635
National Science Foundation 115. Research grants awarded	151,414	1,754,167	1,236,404	2,101,743	1,189,332	1,615,822	3,894,162
116. Fellowship awards	29,761	187,337	149,923	171,122	63,969	186,229	413,582
Atomic Energy Commission 117. Fellowships & assistance to schools	47,152	94,005	129,005	61,207	37,042	52,195	166,029
Veterans' Admini- stration 118. Automobiles, etc., for disabled veterans	19,200	4,800	8,000	20,800	3,200	15,990	36,800
119. Readjustment benefits & voca- tional rehabili- tation	1,176,761	990,616	2,001,776	2,262,027	673,518	1,559,228	5,586,924
Total Payments Within States PART B	23,849,731	40,050,326	38,071,292	53,964,249	17,537,593	41,308,963	105,553,234
GRAND TOTAL (PARTS A and B)	146,401,756	127,788,263	290,888,394	270,100,950	108,385,350	229,073,399	550,142,007

>

-

FEDERAL AID AS PERCENT OF STATE AND LOCAL GENERAL REVENUE - 1963 FISCAL YEAR

STATE	PERCENT
Arkansas	23.9
Kansas	11.3
Louisiana	20.6
Missouri	17.1
New Mexico	24.8
Oklahoma	22.6
Texas	14.9

Does not include Federal expenditures for direct services within State or Federal Government Contracts.

Source: U.S. Bureau of Census, Government Finances in 1963, (November 1964).